Case: 12-35957 12/13/2013 ID: 8900734 DktEntry: 32-1 Page: 1 of 37 (1 of 47)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-35957

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant,

and

MICHAEL GNECKOW,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT MICHAEL GNECKOW

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General
WENDY OLSON
United States Attorney
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
Director, Appellate Staff, Civil Division
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
(202) 514-4214
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
(202) 514-3427
Attorneys, Civil Division, Appellate Staff
Department of Justice, Room 7241
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

Case: 12-35957 12/13/2013 ID: 8900734 DktEntry: 32-1 Page: 2 of 37 (2 of 47)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Special Agent Gneckow Is Entitled To Summary Judgment With Respect To Plaintiff's Fourth Amendment <i>Bivens</i> Claim	4
A. Special Agent Gneckow's Affidavit Provided Probable Cause for Plaintiff's Arrest as a Material Witness	5
B. Plaintiff's <i>Franks</i> Claim Against Special Agent Gneckow Also Fails Because Gneckow Did Act Recklessly In Preparing His Warrant Affidavit	.12
 Special Agent Gneckow Did Not Have Fair Notice that Plaintiff's U.S. Citizenship and Family Ties and Past Cooperation With Law Enforcement Would Be Thought to Negate Probable Cause for Plaintiff's Arrest 	.13
 Special Agent Gneckow Also Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because He Reasonably Relied on AUSA Lindquist's Legal Judgment that the Warrant Affidavit for Plaintiff's Arrest Was Supported by Probable Cause	.17
II. In The Alternative, this Court Should Order a Remand With Respect to Plaintiff's <i>Franks</i> Claim Because Material Issues Of Fact Preclude Summary Judgment for Plaintiff	.20
III. Plaintiff's Reliance On Arguments The District Court Rejected And On A Claim The District Court Chose Not To Address Is Unavailing	.20
A. A Reasonable Fact Finder Would Not Conclude that Special Agent Gneckow's Warrant Affidavit Contained Any Reckless Misstatement or Omissions Based on the Additional Facts Plaintiff Discusses on Appeal	.21
B. Plaintiff's <i>Malley</i> v. <i>Briggs</i> Claim, Which the District Court Did not Reach, is Without Merit	.28

CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Case: 12-35957 12/13/2013 ID: 8900734 DktEntry: 32-1 Page: 3 of 37 (3 of 47)

Case: 12-35957 12/13/2013 ID: 8900734 DktEntry: 32-1 Page: 4 of 37 (4 of 47)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arnsberg v. United States, 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1985)
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)
Bacon v. United States, 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971)
Barry v. United States, 279 U.S. 597 (1929)
Beier v. City of Lewiston, 354 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir. 2004)
Bravo v. City of Santa Maria, 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)11
Cameron v. Craig, 713 F.3d 1012 (9 th Cir. 2013)
Crowe v. County of San Diego, 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)
Ewing v. City of Stockton, 588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009)
Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978)
Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224, 228 (1991)25
Liston v. County of Riverside, 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997)11
Lombardi v. City of El Cajon, 117 F.3d 1117 (9 th Cir. 1997)
Los Angeles Protective League v. Gates, 907 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1990) 16, 17
Messerschmitt v. Millender, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)17
Ortiz v. Van Auken, 887 F.2d 1366 (9 th Cir. 1989)17
Peet v. City of Detroit, 502 F.3d 557 (6 th Cir. 2007)
Stanton v. Sims, 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)
United States v. Awadallah, 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)

Case: 12-35957 12/13/2013 ID: 8900734 DktEntry: 32-1 Page: 5 of 37 (5 of 47)

United States v. Jacobs, 986 F.2d 1231 (9 th Cir. 1993)
United States v. Ortiz, 422 U.S. 891 (1975)
United States v. Stanert, 762 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1985)
Wilson v. Russo, 212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000)11
Constitution:
United States Constitution:
Fourth Amendment
Statutes:
18 U.S.C. 31425

Case: 12-35957 12/13/2013 ID: 8900734 DktEntry: 32-1 Page: 6 of 37 (6 of 47)
